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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN, SECRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

April 6, 2016 

West Bloomfield, Michigan 48322 

Patricia Richie 
5356 Bentley Road #106 
West Bloomfield, Michigan 483 72 

Dear Ms. Weingarden and Ms. Richie: 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Keith Nathanson 
against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution ofthis complaint is 
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. 
Copies of the complaint and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter. 

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of"funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property, 
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure[.]" MCL 169.257(1). A knowing violation of section 57 is a 
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4). 

Mr. Nathanson alleges that you improperly used public funds by using county resources to 
submit Ms. Richie's campaign statement. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. You may each submit your own answer or you may 
submit one answer signed by both of you. Your response may include any written statement 
or additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your answer(s) will be provided to Mr. Nathanson, who will have an opportunity to 
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and 
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materials provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason 
to believe that a violation of[the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the 
Department's enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, 
conducting an administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for 
enforcement ofthe criminal penalties provided in section 57(4) ofthe Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Keith Nathanson 

~-A~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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This complaint form dtay be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Ac~ (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended~ MCL 169.201 et seq.). All 
infonnation on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please 
print or type all info~mation. 

Explain how those sections wLe violated: 

f ():;A(~ s £}_ Ail~~ 
'] 

C,wocDI\fr 
i 

it\&~. M(. ~\t.,?t( Ct. ± ('-{$_ vt=t,.JvfJ!l/)t.ri fl.llk US(N(r-fV8Lt(, 
; 

RcSoo<t-L tS !P c a tJw 0\ r:'S . {2-t c. ft1 ?~ 
I 

I 

CArAPIUvrJ ~ 1lH- 'FAX ~qt. 
I 

lf> 11dkr: Dt t ThiU ~ftrJ&NlDEt.Jfs 
l 

ofA (f. M: ~ r &t Q!M!t41) 

j 

j 
E\·idence that supports thos~ allegations (attach copies of pertinent documenL~ unu other infnrmatinn): 

' 



From: Keith Nathanson Fax: 1248) 636-1306 To: Fax: +1 (5171 3i3-0941 Page 6 of 13 03/3012016 4:19 PM 
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' 

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a rea~·onable ';nquiry circumstances, each factual contention of this 

X 

Section 15(6) oftbe MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form: be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstan4s, you are unable to cet:tify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may filso make the following certification: 

J 
I certify that tq the be.Yt of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to co'1clude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions arf? likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity fo'r further inquiry. Those iipecific contentions are: 

1 
i 
I 

x ___ -:-----;---.,----------
signaturc of c o,mplainaot Date 

l 

I 
Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who fdes a complaint "·ith a false certification is 
responsible for a civil ~iolation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a ch·U fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some pr all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged \'iolator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

I 
! 

f 
Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

Re\'ised: 01/16 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building- 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 



From: K'eHh Nathanson Fax: 1248) 636-1306 To: Fax: +1 i517J 373-0941 Page 7 of 13 0313012016 4:19 PM 

F-rnrrt ~W tt,:-~1 '•J lcJ ru'n rJeld r r •sn ~ l•rAr' S 
I 

24B4S 14865 01/17J:;>o16 11 :ss tf5c-ll P no11on:2 

I 

I 

MICHIGAN OEPAR fMENT Of· STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTI91'h':; 

CANOl DATE, CON! MITTEl; 
·COVER PAGE 

Report must be Jeglble, typed or prinled:tn {nl\ and sl!lnL"£1 by 
lhe lr$a~t•r~r (or uesl~naled recon;l, )!.eePrcr) ar1d canqld~l?: 

T.co~m\ue&t.o Num~r 

95.375 

2. Commitlee Na~ 

Committee to Elect Patrlcic;l J. Ri"chie 

FOR OFFICIAL \JSE ONLY 

3.. Th1~ St<Jlcmcintcovers From: HJ"i
21115 to 12/31/15 

4. CandriJ~te L:tsl Name 

Richie. 

----~-.... 

First Name 

Patricia 
4<) Ofnce SouyhJ lndudlng Distri~lff or Community Sen~ed (If applicable) 

West Bloomfield TownshiJ;TnistQc 

Mol. 

J. 

4u. CoUnty qf.Reslllet •ce OAKLAND 
I-:5:-.-::C-:-o-n,..in~•i::-rl"-.. -:-,s:-M:-:-a:-:-ih:-ng-=-A-::d-jdr-e~ss-~~--- - --·-----!-.,-.. ·-1--re=..;ur!lrs Name & \{e,sidenlial Addre•s 

·' - -• . c----1 

5356 Bentley Road 1\Aark_ B. Richie 
West Bloomfieid Ml 48J22 5356 Benti.ey Road, #106 

·West Bloomfieid.l Ml 48322 

At£!4 Code an!~ .Phone {2~) oil2-0G5Q ; 

--
,- ~· . . -, 

-. 
If lhe addre$s in \his box Is different 1ram I he" con,miUee 
mailing a~idress on. tti~ ·~ta~emeiil ul Orga[iizartori, inan may 
be sent to this &l(dres.o;. by the fllin~ offldal, . 

,-- --.~-.,;"""""" ___ _ 5t 
Noa C9.de & Pl•u~.:_._(248) 59~_:;9650 ·' - ;::.1 0) - -~--; 
~. Q#stgn~~ted ~ecord i<~~per's Name and Mailit1u 1\Cidress (lflhe 

1t;CJ~uniJI~e~ a :-~ 7. Treasurer's Buillriess ll>lidress 

Mark B. Richie 
5356 Sentley Road, #106 : 
West Bl_oomfieldl Ml 48322 · 

Area Code ilnd Phone (24-Q) !;i92"-06s'O 

D. 'TYPE OF STATI=.MEnT 

' Sa. 0Pta-E"Jc~tion OR Gb.OPosl-Eiactlon 
I 

Pre-E/ecllon or Post-EI.eclion Slitlem(inl relates to. I. 

~rlrn;!l)' : 

pGeneral 

bconven\io,, 

Q:1pec!at 

Oschool 

Ocaucus 

Dale of Elec[l6n 1 Cunv~nlion or CaUC!J:O 

--------·--

DesiiJriiilad Record kef!per) :':' \ .~ 

Area Code and Phor:e 

Required Of\jlY if cail.dldate 
Is not oo-lhe ballot for the 

.current year: -

t:JJl•ly auar1erly 

Ooclober' Cluancrt)r 

oc --/ ·-:~. • -· 
' U1Anm)ai ~talllf\'l<:ml (..£\_Ql~ 

Co•torage Year 

!ld. 0 AmP.f!rl[il~nt to ~fl!T!paig\1 Sta!e•ncnt 
(Comph~te 11e1 n 9a. 9b. 9c or. 9e lo 
in<lic:ale lil)llch Statement is treir19 
am!JnUed,): 

Se. Olsso!ntlon nt Caf"ldidate CoJtur11Uee·-

0!3Y chec;!~Jn.g lhl,~ [l.;m IM'e cerlify any out~landing debt 
by lhc conimiUee to the can!liC!ote or hjs or ner spouse i:; here 
b"v rli~ch<~rg€19 :and.'farglvel'\1 :,.nd no longer r.oUec\ible !Torn 
the c·ommiltee. 1'110:: curmnlltee ha' no oustandlng asse.ls, 
O'l,l(ls nu latcs fe.lisor h·as any o•j~ta11dli1g debt. 

f'\•~l~er. (f~'1e !Ji!!solulion <>unnot 11e gramec.t, lhi!lltlls be 
mnt;•deret! a reql.lf!sl fprlh~.Reportlng Walw!r. 

-----·------
Nqta: "Tile. dlsposi.llor) of reslqu11t fw1ds rrn~t be re!JOlted on 
Schedule IB arid lhe Suinmar,i Page. 

10. Ver!RcaUtin~ 1\We-cei1if'i ttiat all reason~ble ~iHoenca was yseil .in .iiJ~~pwparaticn oiit)i$ sta1,P.Jl1P.I\t nnd atj;;~~had sdieti!)les (it ai"ty) and to lhe best of 
myluur lylowtectge 1!•1"\1 bcli.efllie conlenls· ~re lrtJe, accurate and L':irrtptele: I /I$" /I~ 

. Currer.~ Tteasurer or M · k B f:r h · ... -i--. _ .#· .Zl /"J • /')• 
Ocsignalea Record keeper ar . ·, JC te --·~:..:£..; -~_.) 

TypP. or p'rfnt NilmA :Signature 

' /j(:iu u ,;jiithf1_ oate '/t) ~ 
~-------------~----T~y~~~~u_•_P~.~ i,h_t_r_~a_r~ne_··----~ .. ----~~~ .. -· ·~~~~~~)~~~u_r~-"----~ ·-·--------~------------------~--~ 

Aulhomy granted !Jiidiir P .A 388 of 1976 1 

Candidate Patricia J. Riehle __ : __ _ 

l 
l 
I 

I 
i' 
l 
I 

! 
i 
I 
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From.We ~\ Hlut')a111\nld T'rt:lasu r Rrc. 01/17/:>0 In IJ :S~ 

' 
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF Sf/\'11;; 

f:IUHEAU OF ELECTIONS 

1. Cornmitl"l;liD Number -~()375 ----··-----

SUMMARY PAGE 
·--,.,~-C=-A::..:.:.N.:.:DIDATE COMMITTEE 2. cornmiuee Name Cotnrnittr:::~_}._o Elacl P~.I!,~C!C: J. Richie 

Rt:CEIPTS _____ ;:...:....=..:.:.:..:.:.:.:..::_:..=::...------------co·-=1-um-n_,..I-------T eo;:-:1-u,-u,-t-:-:11--

3_ Contributions This Period Cumulahva ttri~ election cycle 

a. Itemized {Schedule 1A - Column 6) 

b. Unllemi~ed ik•ss !han $20.01 each - flu Schedule) 

c Sublolal of "Conlrihtltlor.s'' 

4. Other Receipts (SChedule 1A -I : Column 6) 

5. TOTAL CONTRIBUnONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS 
(Add Une Jr.+ Line 4) 

IN-KINO CONTRIBUTIONS & EXPENDiTURES 

6. ln-Kil\d Contribulionu (Schedule ·1-IK, Colum11 7) 

7. In-Kind Expendi1ures (Schedule110-IK, Column 6) 

EXPENDITURES --·----~---

6. Expenditu~:es 

a. Hemized (St:hedule 113, Coltnnn6) 

tl Itemized Cei-Ou1-th$-Vo!e {Schedule ·IB·G) 

c. Uniterrized (IP-~S l rmn $50 01 each - no Sd1cdule) 

9. 'rOl'AL EXPENDITURES [Add Une 8a + Line Ob .._ Line (lr:) 

~TAL EXPENSE OISOURSEMENTS 
(Oflicel1oldcrs Only) I 

TO. Disbursement~ 
a. ItemiZed (Sc/'lcdule 1 C, Coll:lllrl Hi 

b. Un.tt:!rrliWcJ (less than S50.01 each- no Sr:hl':<lule) 
' 

t 1. TOTAL INCIDENTAL '"XPENSE DISBURSEMENTS 
(Add LitH! 1 Oa + Line 1 Ob) 

DEBTS AND OBLIQATIONS 
1 2. Debts ilOCI OllliyaUons 

a. OWed by the Commitlee [Scherluk" 1E) 

b. OWed to the Commlllee (Schedult: 1 E) 

13. l.:ndln:J Balanr.r. of last rerJorl fOed 
{Enter :tetC.l II no previous reports have h~<en lile!l.'l 

14. Amount '<lceived during repmtinn pP.r1od · 
(LII\1! G. Tr.!;;l Contributions & Other r<e~:elpls) 

j 5. SUBTOTf~l Add lines 13 and 14 
16. Amount P.l<pendcd du.-lng r~pMil1!) pe1iod 

(Md line~> 9 and 11) 
I/ ENDING BALANCF. 

(SuiJiract lint! 16 from line 15) 

(3a .) s -~:o._o __ _ 
(3b) $ NOT Af'P~:;;:..:A:=I3=LE=-~---

(3c.) S $0.00 

(~ . ) $ $0 .. .::..0.:..0 __ _ 

(5.) $ $0.00 

(6.j $ $0 .0_0~----­
(/) $ $0.00 

(8!1.) $ $0.00 

(Bb.) !j; $0.00 -· ·-·-----­

(Be.) :5 $0.00 .... ·-

(9 l $ --~?-·~?. _____ _ 

(1 Oa ) Ji $0.00 

(10b.) $ $0.00 __ _ 

(11 .) :s $0.00_ ..... 

c12a.) s $O_.o_o ____ _ 

(12b.) $ $0.00 
BALAN E STI\TEMENT 

113.> :s _$:...o_.o_o ________ _ 

{H.}+ $ $0.00 

(15) = $_ $0.00 

c16.>. $ ...:$_o_.o_o _______ _ 

(17) s $0.00 _____ _ 

' 

< ra > s .!>E_.o_o ___ _ 
(19.) s $0.00 

(20.) s $0.00 

(21 .) $ -~0 . 00 ------­

(22.) $ $0.00 ---- ··· ---

12:l.:r $ $O.:..~_o __ _ 

(24 )$ $0.00 

'-----·-- -· .... ----·---------
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Ft nrn·VV t::J . .st 1 ~ , lu nm tlo ld T r ·en n 1 U' t~l' s 2.-18.;-1514A65 tt5fl1 I-'.Cl01/0h2 

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT 01!: Sl/'11 h 
BUREAU Of' ELECTIONS 

CANDIDATE. COMMITTEE 
COVt:R PAGE 

Roporl. must be lt,glble. tYoed ur prlniiJo lri ink and slgnP.d by 
lhe fte"ll5U!ei (orifeslgnatl!(j (e.Cilf<;i keepelj al)d c:lllc[idate. 

Commiltee Name 

FOR OFFICIAL USE Oi'IL Y 

3, This $taiem¢nfcovc r"'"s;=:Fr:-:-orn=::--------------
10i21/15 10 121:11/15 

4. Caridlaate L:i'si Nam'e 

Richie 
Firsl Name 

Patrici13 
4u. OHice Sought lndLrtllng District #.or Ctlulmunily SeNed (II <~pplicabie) 

: West Bloomfield Township '1'rust~e 

M.l. 

J. 

~
~m;;ee-1.0. Number 

omrrlittee to Elect Patricia J. Richie 
-!h. C:ru;nly ol Residence OAKLAND 

~o~.~C~o-m_n_u~U-ee~.-s~M~a~ilo~n~g~A-d~d-re_s_s----~----------------~-G-.T~r-~-a~s,-J,-c~~s~N-at_n_e_&~R~e~s~id~e-o~Li-ai~A~d~d~~-s--s-~----------~~~J~~~~----~~~···~~~~~----~ 
rl . - c::s -:·-:.~ 

5356 Bentley Road Mafk B. Richie -:·~ ~ ;-,., 
West Bloomfield M148322 ·sp56 Bentf~y Roacl, #106 ·:; iN-:;. ~ ,-.-, 

West· Bloomfield, Ml48322 -i r~. · ~·_ : ~ 
. ArP.:;. C:r:>da :1nd Phor.o ,o;<~::.4:.;,a~l,::f~c.:.:9:::2.·,.::0;.::6::::5~0.,.,...,__,.,..,--:;:;---

lf tbe addre~· in tl~s bax is differ~nt frour \he ~ommittee ' ~ 
,,allii-ill ad(jresa ori ttie ·slm!!frienl of-Qrgaliizanon, man may . .. -"· , 
lle sentlo-_ lhls}'J.ddr~ss by i!i.e fihn_g~!!_i:~d:;a::;_l,~· ---------~-~4-A:..:t:::·e:,::a:...:C::o:::.d:.::e:..:&:..:..P~ho:n:.::"::...· ....:~':.:2=4=8,:::\, 5::9::2::-1:::)=6=50=-=======-===----:o'~'-----m!;?'----~---l 
7. rreasumr's eusine,;s Address 

MarkB. RiGhie 
53$6 Sentley Road, #106 
West Bloomfield, MJ 48322 

&. TIPE OF. STATEMJ'.~T 

Sa. Owa.EI~o;:llo" OR 9~ . 0PrJsi-Eie!.'tlon 

Pre-E!edion or Pn~t-Eit>c1ion Slatemerit refiiles to: 

OP•im;u-v 
0Gcneral 

Oconventian 

OS pedal 

Oschl•ol 

Ocaur:us 

Orne of Eleclloo1, Convention or Caucus 

----·--· -···~ 

~. Qj:!~lgn!I'P.d Record ke(:lper's Name and Mililing Address (fflhe ~Q~lfTlidee~~ a :~·- -;-o: 
Designaled Record ~eAtler} _r' ! .s;:-

.Area Code 3nd Phone 

Required. O('ll V. l( C(lh~kllllll 
is not nn .\tte ba.llaifor t.•w 
curreht ya~r: . . . 

pJuly QUar)ttr ly 

tJ October. Quarterly 

9c, ~lrtUal $ talf!rrtflnl ( ~ 0 j 5J 
co•1arage Year 

9cL 0 P:rt!cm1m~nt tc Cf1111palon Stalt~lf!l!nt 
(C:oon!Jit!~ llern 9;~. 9b, l)c Ot 9e·ta 
indlcale' whldl Statement Is being 
amendl!tf,) 

-9e. Dissolution nt CandiljaJt? Cornmlttt>e 

Dey \:trt<~·.kiJ~;Jlltls iC!Im lr.N~ cerury any outslandlng debt 
by lhe camrriiUP.e to t~ candiilate or his or hao· spous~> ls here 
lly di~charged ano1.forglven, and no 'longer collei:til:!le"frum 
the· C'omrrnlte~. 111e com!Tiiltee f!as rjQ O\JStandlog assets, 
aw.cs nu l.:itts fee5or.ilal!"at\y <iuM(indlog di!bl. 

Furl~er. ifUte di~sal).ltion c;mnpt be granted. that ihl~ br.: 
co"srdered a request fer the Reponing Waiver. 

Effec!lve d~te of dissoll.ltion 

---------·"·---
Noie: Tlie. dlsposllloii or rr.~sidual funds uu.u;l be reported <In 
Sdiedule 18 and "lh~ ·surntnaiy Pii\ge 

10 Verffrcation: 1\We ~ifY ttiai all rea~ail~h!e dil!!)er1ce was u.sed ._irr 111e preparation oiii',i;'"italanrent and :iltached schAl:lulaii (it any) and lo lhebe .... s"t_o_f ____ _ 
m~'\jlur lglo.,YIP.IJ!J~ ;mel b,efief lhe contents .trl.' tru¢, ar;curale arid coilipletP.. I /I~ /liD 

[

Cutrenl Trea~urer or Mark B. ·Richie ,;f'-v--s . P ./1. 0 ~ . 
Desrgnuled ~ecord keP.per · f .':_~-· -. __ £ =t::" · - - --Dele - · - ____ _ 

' Type or Print N.ama Sig"natur~ 

Candid<~le Patricla .J. Riel~~<:: ____ ,_ 1 {)/;d~~ gRy),l)2 .. __ o~t~ '//))Lip_ 
Type- 01 Pr-int Nam~ &ig!1~ll!re. /) ·- - -------------------' 

Authonly grlli•leCJ under P .A. :1,86 ot 19·711 



From: K'eith Nathanson Fax: 1248) 636-1306 

From:Wet":.t rllo cu .... tl~ ld -rrc:1a sur 1=1rc. 

'j(~~ MICHIGAN DePARTMENT OF ~HATe 
~ HUHEALI OF ELECTIONS 

SUMMARY PAGE 
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 

RECEIPTS -----'--· 

3. Contributions 

a. itemized (Schedule 1A.- Columu 6) 

To: 

h. t lnllen;iLed (less lhon $20.01 ead• -no SehedL~c) 

c SLJblolal or "Contributions·• 

4. Other Receipts (Schedule 1A - 1. Column 6) 

5. TOTAL CONTRIBUnONS AND OTHER RECE:IPTS 
(1\dd l.ine Jr. + Line 4) 

· IN-KIND CONTRIBliTiO.Ns & EXPE!iOITVRES 

6 ln-Ki!W Conlribulio•1s (Schedule 1-IK, Column 7) 

7 In-Kind ExpendilurP.s (Sdw:dule 1 0-11<. Column 0) 

EXP\;WDITURi(s· . ··--- ·-··' ·---

8. Exnel1(fltures 

o. •,tcmized {Sctu~dul..: 1B, Column G) 

b l!ernlze<J Get-Out-tho-Veta (Schedule IB·G) 

c . Unlterr.ized (les~ than $!i0.01 eoch- no Schedule) 

9. TOTAL EXPENOITURES (Add UnA /Ja t Line llb ... Line (lr.) 

INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS 
(Officehc.olu"''" Only) 

10. Oir.bursements 
a. ltt!111l:t:ell (Schedule 1C, Column 6) 

t ·. Unilerrllz""<l (less than $SO.o1 each • no s~ht!Uul'i!) 

11. TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSE OIS13URSEMEIII1S 
(Add Line 1Ua .. Line 10b) 

DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS 
12. Oebl5 ?>net Obr.yaliuns 

a. Owed by the Committee (Schedule ·t E) 

b. Owed to lhP. Con>rniHee (Sr:he<lule 1 E) 

13. Ending Balance at las I report flied 
(Enter ~ero If 110 previous reports h<Nc been filed.) 

14. Amount ;ecetved L!uring reporting period 
(Une 5, Tlltat Contributions & Othe1 Receipts) 

15. SUBTOTAl Add lines 13 a<1u 14 
16. An1otmt cxf,lenrtP.d during reporting perloel 

(•'.od lines 9 and 11) 
17 ENDING BALANCE 

(Subtract tin~ 11:1 from llnP. 15) 

Fax: +1 t517) 3i3·0941 Page 10of 1303/30/2016 4:19PM 

#59 '1 p . tJ02/002 

1. Comm.ttP.eiiJ Number 96~?-~_. __ .. ____ _ --... ·---. -----

2. commit:c~ Name Committee T~§.?.<:t Patricia J. Richie 

(Ja.) $ 0.00 

·criiurnn 1 
'ftlis Period 

(4.) $ _!~~.~----------·- ·-
(5.) $ $0.00 ___ . __ .. _ ___ _ 

(6.) $ -~0.00 ·---­

(7.) $ $0.00 --.-.. -··-

(811.) $ $0.00 

$0.00 (&!>.) $ 

(8~.> $ -~E~~9__. ___ _ 
(f<.) !j. $0.00 

(1();1,) $ $0.00 -----· 

(10b.) $ -~.9.:~-~------·-.. --.- -
(11 .) \i -~o_._o_o _ _____ ..... _ 

(1 2a .) s __ so.oo 

COI\Jmn ll 
Cumulolive this election cycle 

(18.) $ $0.00 

(19.) s $0.00 ___ , ___ .. 

(20.) s $0 .00 

(21.) $ ~~.:QQ _____ _ 
(22.) s $0.00 

(23) $$0.00 . - -------· ···. 

(12b.) $ $0.00 ..... _=-=· ===-......1..----· 
BALANCE STATtMENT 

(1:1.) $ -·~0.:.?~.-----· 
(K) + $ $0.Q_9. ·--
(1S .) ~ $ $0.00 

(16.) . $ $0.00 

<'T.! s -~_o_·.c_'o _____ .. __ .. __ 
I ___ _j 



From: il.eith Nathanson Fax: (248) 636-1306 To: 

Sep 111510:18a WB Twp Supervisors Office 

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

•6a. Committee Phone~~ ({ 8 5tj;). Ob .. 50 
Gc. Committee Email Address: 

9 1.0. Rff10RTiNG AIVER EQUES. : 

Fax: +1 i517J 3i3-0941 Page 11 of 13 0313012016 4:19 PM 

2486820432 p.1 

Eff.UateJ 9-/0-15 

•4c. County of Reslden ce: 

*4e. District/Circuit It or Jurisdiction: ... . -

6b. Committee Fax II: 

6d. Committee Wab•lte AcldrB:sSJ 

0 VES, i/We WANT TO APPlY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The committee doe5 not expect tO receive or eKpend In excess of $1,000 in an election. 
1/We understand that if the committee does not spend or re<:eived In excess of $1,000 In an~ the committee doe1 not owe Pro, Post, Quarterly 
&nd Annual Campaign ·Statement$. 1/We further underst~nd that the Reporting Waiver will be automatically lostifthe committee exceeds the $1,000 
threshold and all required campaign :statements must be filed. e. Reporting Waiver does not c;xemot a soromiLtee from filing Late Contribution 

~· 

~0, 1/We 00 NOT WANT TO AP_,W FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The committee expects tQ receive or eJt;pend 1n a><cess of $l.,OOO in an~· 
1/We under~tand that the committee owes Pre, Post, Quarterly and Annual Campaign Statements even ifthe ~;ommlttee dqes not spend or receive In 
exce5s of $1,000 In an~. I funher understand 11-Jat the Reporting Waiver cannot be requesled retrCJ.<~cti\IelV to avoid filing requirements and 
to avoid a n late fllln fees. Further lnformatlon re ardln Reportln W;~ivers can be found In All en i.: c of the cOmmittee ManuAl. 

*11. Name and IUI.dres~rof Depositories or Intended Oeposltor!E!s of committee funds .. (Michlgan Bank, :<;re.cl!t Vnlon or Savings & Loan Association) While 
thfs Item must be completed, an account dQesp.ot have to be opeped '?J;!l_!he ilrst contrlbuyon is rocgi.ved, . £) ·f , . J J7. , I _ n r J 

"Official Deposltory(nameandaddre5s); (:)/t1U /( 0-t /1"t7 eRI CA (p 120 H(l..l)}e. if'?) U/e)f VfO(Jf7Y'it!lcil 
1 - r rn 1 -'188 .;~.;L 

Secondary Depository (name and address): 

12, This Item applies only to Gube.rnptorial candidate Committees: Check If this committee Intends to seek qualifYing contributions or makg quallfvin.g 
expenditures. 

:1.3. ELECTRONIC FILING; This Item applies to committees that file with the M ichigan Department of State .Bureau oi Elections only and does not apply to 
Candll(iate Committees that file with the Co~ntv Clerk's office. 
0 Committee spent orrea::elved ot expects to spend or receive In excess of .$5,000 and Is requlre.d to flle electronically. 

· 0 Committee did nat spend or receive or does not expect to spend or receive in excess of~S,OOO <11'\d wgt~ld like to file electronically voluntarl!y. 
Further Information re rdin Electronic Flllng can be fo~nd In 8P. endi!l D of the Committee Manual. 

14. Verification: 1/We certify. that ali teasonable diligence was used In the preparation of the above blatt!ment ;tnQ that the contents are true, acc~r;rte and 
qlmPIE;te to the best oi my/our.knowledge or bell~i. If filing electronically, we further agree th;;~t the signatures below shall serve as the slgnqtures that 
verlfy the accuracy oncJ completeness of each ~tatement filed ele(:tronlcally by the committee. 1/Wo certlf)' that all reasonable diligence will be used In the 
prepi11-atlon of eacfl st;;.tement electronically flied by this cqmmlttee and that the contents of each statement will be true, acc~rate and complete to the 
best of m /our k:nowled e or belief. (Sf n Name and Date) 

Date: 

Date: 
"'=Required Field on Originals 



From: K9ith r.J athanson Fax: (248) 636-1306 

Frnm:Wa,;t Hlonmflold Troa,;IJrArs 

i~f MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
@J BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 
COVER PAGE 

To: Fa:t: +1 (5171 373-0941 Page 12of 1303130/20164:19PM 

2484514865 01/17/:::>016 11:53 tf591 P .001/002 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

RepQrt must be J~glble. lyflec.l 01 prinlt!d In ink and slgnea by 3. This Statement covers From: 
1012

.,.
115 the treasurer (or designated record keeper) and ~"~-llda_te •. ___ ~,-::::--::-:-:-:-~:7:"----==='===;;;;:~::;:-~to~=12=/=3=1=/1;::· ~'===::::;:::;;::::=----1 

1. CommiH~e J.D. Number 4 . Candidale Last Name First Name M.L 

96375 

2. Committee Name 

Riehle Patricia J. 
4a. Office Soughllncluding Dlstri<;l #or Community Served (If 3pplicable) 

West Bloomfield Township Trustee 

Committee to Elect Patricia J. Richie 
4b. County of Residence OAKLAND 

5. Commitle.e's Mailing Address 

5356 Bentley Road 
West Bloomfield Ml 48322 

6, Treasurers Name & Residential Address 

Mark 8, Richie 
5356 Bentley Road, #1 06 
West Bloomfield, Ml48322 

7" ~ 1 

· ··"' -· - '( 

-, -. 

")-

Area Code and l"none (24fl) 59?-0fi50 • 
lf the adqre~~ In I his box is ({liferent from tne commi.t1ee 
mailing adclress on lhe Statemenl of Organization, rnall may 
be sentto this address by the filing official. 

-. 

7. Treasurer's Business Address 

Mark B. Richie 
5356 Bentley Road, #106 
West Bloomfield, Ml 48322 

Area Code and Phone (248) 592-0650 

9. TYPE o,: STATEMENT 

sa. 0 Pre-Election OR 9b.0Post-Eiection 

Pre-Election or Post-Election Statemenl relates to: 

[]Primary 

0General 

Oconvention 

Ospecial 

Oschooi 

Ocaucus 

Date of Election, Convention or CauClls 

Area Code & Phone (248) 592...0650 
r I " 

6. Oesigna.ted Reco.rd keeper's Name and Mailing Address (Jf the cqrpmitlee ~ a 
Designated Record keepet) -:• \ .r::-

__ ,.._ . -..::.~ 

''r· ..,·· .. 
:........ ... ~. 

Area Code and Phone 

Required ONL Y.if candidate 
is not on the ballotfor the 
current year: 

0July Quarterly 

Ooctober Quarterly 

9c . ...-/ 10 ' C:. 
U1Annuai Statemf;lnt (_~, .. I,}} 

Coverage Year 

9d. D Amendment to Campaign Statement 
(Complele Jlem 9a. 9b, 9c or 9e to 
indicate which Statement Is being 
amended.) 

9e. Dissolution of Canc!ldate Committee 

Dey checillng lhis item IIWe certify any outstanding debt 
by lhe committee to ihe r.<~nrticiate or his or her spouse is here 
by discharged and forgiven, and OQ longer collectible from 
the committee. The com111Uiee has no oustandlng assets. 
owes no lates fees or has any ou~tanding debt. 

Further, if the dissolution cannot PI! granted, that this be 
considered ·a request for the Reporting W<Jtver. 

Efrecllve llale uf lllssolullon 

-----------------
Note. The di~vu~fUon or residual funds must be reported on 
Schedule 18 and the Summary Page. 

10. Verification: tiWe certify ih<~t ali ret~sOJHl~i~ uiilgerw~ was ~sed In ~he flrl;lparation ofltlis statement and attacned schedules (if any) and to the !;lest of 
mylour knoWledge and belief the contents are lrue, accurate and complete. · 

CurrentTreasureror . ~ ~·· JJ!:S'/I{D Mark B. Richie /J • 
Designaied Record keeper --:~---~~-------''"-:::.:~_·...z:::::=::J0<:::>-=..1!.0'""'-.!.'L-"=-· -====·==--Date 

Type or Print Name Signature 

Patricia J. Richie /l_ .A-. _~_·. ~ /J 1./ ·" 
Candidate ---------,--~---_.!....I_Vf-11~,.L.]'·~ -Aul.l'd...d.a--"~~....<1::_· .,...'JKu~~··.J1u..a....:.lc.~--- Date 

(/ Type or Print N;~me Sign<~ lure 

Authoniy granted uhder P.A. 388 of 1976 



From: Jl.eilh Nathanson Fax: (248)636-1306 To: 

From:Wor.t H to OfTlflo !c:l Trna e:; ur nrs 

~~';J MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
~~ BURFAll OF Fl F.CTIONS 

SUMMARY PAGE 
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 

RECEIPTS 

3. Contributions 

a. Itemized (Schedule 1A- Column fi) 

b. Unllemized (less than $20.01 each. no Schedule) 

c. Subtotal of"Contributlans'' 

4, Other Rer.P.ipts (Schedule 1A -1. Column 6) 

5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS 
(Add Line 3c + Line 4) 

IN-KINO CONTRIBUTIONS & EXPENDITURES 

6. In-Kind Contributions (Schedule 1-IK, Column 7) 

7. In-Kind Expenditures (Schedule 18-IK. Column 6) 

EXPENDITURES 

8. Expenditures 

a. Itemized (Schedule 1 8, Column 6) 

b. Itemized Get-Out-the-Vote (Schedule 19-G) 

c. Unltemi<:ed {less them $50.01 each - no Schedule) 

9. roTAL EXPENOITlJRES (Add Una aa +Line 8b + Line Be) 

INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS 
(Officeholders Only) 

10. Disbursements 
;~ , Itemized (Schedule 1C, Column B) 

b. Unitemlzed (tess than $50.01 each - no Schedule) 

1f. TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS 
(Add Line 1 Oa + Line 1 Ob) 

DEBTS AND OBLlQATIONS 
12. Debts and ObUgations 

a. Owed by the Committee (Schedule 1E) 

b. OWed to the Committee (Schedule H:) 

13. Ending Balance of last report filed 
(Enler zero If no previous reports have been filed .) 

14. Amount received during reporting per1od 
(Line 5, Total Contnbutions & Other Receipts) 

15. SUBTOTAl Add lines 13 and 14 
16. Amount expended during reporting period 

(Add lines 9 and 11) 
17. ENDING BALANCE 

(Subtract line 1S from line 15) 

Fa:t: +1 (517J 373-0941 Page 13of 1303/30/2016 4:1 9PM 

01/17/ :?.016 11 ! 53 11591 P .002/002 

1. Committee 1.0. Number 96375 ---------------------------------
2. committee Name Committee To Elect Patricia J. Richie 

Column I Column II 
This Period Cumula!ive this elec1ion cycle 

(Ja.) $ 0.00 

(3b J $ NOT APPI.ICABLE 

(3c.) $ $0.00 (f8.) $ $0.00 

(4 .) $ $0.00 (19.) $ $0.00 ·- -----
(5.) $ $0.00 (20.) :s $0.00 

(6.) $ $0.00 (21 .) $ $0.00 

(7.) $ $0.00 (22.) $ $0.00 

(8a.) s $0.00 
-·-·--

(Bb.) $ $0.00 

(8C.) $ $0.00 

(9.) $ $0.00 (23.) $ $0..:.~0 

(10a.) $ $0.00 

$0.00 (10b.) $ -· 

(11.) ~ $0.00 (24.) $ $0.00 

(12a.) $ $0.00 

(12b.) $ $0.00 
BALANCE S'fATEMENT 

(13.) $ $0.00 

(14.) + $ $0.00 

(15.) = $ $0.00 --
(16.). $ $0.00 

(17.) $ $0.00 • 



Keith M. Nathanson 
2745 Pontiac Lake Road 
Waterford, Michigan 48328 

Dear Mr. Nathanson: 

STATE oF MicHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

April25, 2016 

The Department of State received responses to the complaint you filed against Patricia Richie 
and Teri Weingarden, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance 
Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. Copies ofthe responses are provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date ofthis letter to the Bureau ofElections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. Please submit only one rebuttal statement which 
addresses both answers. 

c: Patricia Richie 
Teri Weingarden 

~~/!rely,. . 

~· A~~Io~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING. MICHIGAN 4B91B 

www .Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 373-2540 



April19, 2016 

Lori Bourbonais 
Michigan Secretary of State 
Lansing, MI 48933 

Re: Campaign letter filed against Patricia Richie 

Dear Miss Bourbonais: 
.-

EECE!VEO/FILEO _ 
M\CHlG./),N DEPT OF STATE 

ZOI6 APR 22 PM 3: 41 

ELECTIONS/GREAT SEAL 

I am a candidate for township trustee in the 2016 prima1'y. Keith Nathanson has filed a complaint 
against me and others, claiming that I violated the campaign laws by sending two documents by 
way of a fax machine owned by West Bloomfield Township. 

I had asked both the township supervisor's assistant, and the township treasurer, as to separate 
documents, to fax a campaign organizational or finance statement to a governmental agency. I 
do not own a fax machine, and did not realize that it was improper to fax documents from the 
township. I had not informed the supervisor's assistant of the nature of the document. 

I promise not to ask any employees to fax documents for me. I am not an employee of, or an 
elected official in, West Bloomfield. 

V.e~ truly yours, . ·? 

-~r" ~ .. ~ 7 
. ,j . ·1 . I , • . ~£~( ... .-1.,·...-i.c'v lf,c.c./Lt_R_.. . 

Patricia Richie 
5456 Bentley Road #106 
West Bloomfield, MI 48322 
(248) 592-0650 



Bourbonais, Lori (MOOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais, 

Teri Weingarden <thweingarden@yahoo.com> 
Tuesday, April12, 2016 11:19 AM 
Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS) 
MCFA complaint: Teri Weingarden, West Bloomfield Township 

Resident Patricia Richie stopped by my counter at the Township seeking assistance with a variety of questions and 
concerns, many of which were not related to her decision to run for public office. I always try to be helpful to my 
residents. I believe my role as Treasurer is to assist residents in as many ways as I can. I often try to connect my 
residents with other resources. I sometimes call or send items to the County Treasurer, County Clerk/Register of 
Deeds, Mortgage company, Step forward program, etc. to help residents facing foreclosure or other hardships. I 
participate the Clergy/Community Association to stay aware of programs and services available to members of the 
community. 

Ms. Richie was recently discharged from the hospital and had mobility issues and a lack of transportation, as she 
shares a car with a spouse who works three jobs. She seemed deeply concerned about sending some 
documentation to Oakland County. I did offer to fax her documents as a service. I consider customer service my top 
priority. Since a fax is a phone call on a local line, there is no cost to the township. I was just trying to assist a 
resident in sending a document to the County. I do not believe this qualifies as a violation of the Michigan Campaign 
Finance Act as this was not a contribution or expenditure, but I am still very sorry. 

Thank you, 

Teri Weingarden 

rr1 !'-.) r- c::= : 
II 
("") ~ 

........ > 
C" l 

.., 
:c.: :::::0 
(I) c ...... N rr,r 
C> 
::.J > fT1 
l> :% 
....... . .. - r ~ r (1"1 .. 
r : f'-.) 
)-.- • r-

1 



Teri Weingarden 
3962 Fieldview 

STATE oF MrcmGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

May 10,2016 

West Bloomfield, Michigan 48322 

Patricia Richie 
5356 Bentley Road #106 
West Bloomfield, Michigan 48372 

Dear Ms. Weingarden and Ms. Richie: 

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against each of you, which relates to a 
purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 1976 PA 3 88, MCL 
169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the complainant, 
a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. 

Section 15(10) ofthe MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 45 
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a 
violation of the Act has occurred. Mr. Nathanson's complaint remains under investigation at this 
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of 
the complaint. 

c: Keith Nathanson 

Sincerely, 

r J} . A 
~~· 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918 

,., ••• •• • Rll ~- L ~ --- -- •• I- - - '" I,..~ "'f \ "-...,. .,.. ~ 4 ,.. 



·' 

May 4, 2016 

uJ\N DEPT 1..._ _. ::' Tf 

2016 MAY -9 Ml/0: o 
·· -L· TIONS/GRE .-1T sc. , 

Lori A. Bourbonais, Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
430 West Allegan, First Floor 
Lansing, Ml 48918 

RE: Patricia Richie, Michele Economou Ureste, Teri Weingarden 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais: 

Please let this letter serve as my rebuttal statement. 

With respect to Ms. Richie: 

Law Offices of 

Keith M. Nathanson, PLLC 
2745 Pontiac Lake Road 

Waterford, Ml 48328 

Telephone (248) 436-4833 
Facsimile (248) 636-1306 

Email: kn@nathanson-law.com 
www.nathanson-law.com 

Ms. Richie acknowledges she is a candidate for Trustee. She has admitted using Township Resources to 
send election materials by facsimile to the Oakland County Election Office. Ms. Richie claims ignorance 
of the law as an excuse for using Township Resources in violation of MCL 169.201 et seq., more 
specifically MCL 169.257(1). However, Ms. Richie fails to advise you that Ms. Economou-Ureste and Ms. 
Weingarden are and have been involved in her campaign. Ms. Riche has been very vocal with the Oakland 
County Elections Office and with numerous West Bloomfield Residents that it is Ms. Economou-Ureste 
who is providing a large amount of campaign financing to get Ms. Richie her promotional literature, signs 
and other material. Ms. Economou-Ureste (and I also believe Ms. Weingarden) worked to obtain 
signatures on the election petitions for Ms. Richie and while the tenor of all three responses received 
seems to indicate no familiarity with the other, this is simply untrue. 

With respect to Ms. Economou-Ureste: 

Please see Ms. Economou-Ureste's connection to Ms. Richie, as detailec;j above. Now the Supervisor 
seems to implicate her own staff member, Zia Oram (who, from my review of the Township Board 
Meetings, was hired without the knowledge and consent of the Board of Trustees and outside of the 
normal hiring practices and procedures of the Township, apparently as a political favor owed by Ms. 
Economou-Ureste). However, Mr. Oram is Ms. Economou Ureste's direct employee and I am quite sure, 
aware of Ms. Richie's relationship with Ms. Economou Ureste. 

In any event, this action is a clear violation of MCL 169.257(1 ). It is the use of public reasources to provide 
volunteer personal services and the use of the hardware belonging to the Township for campaign 
purposes. 

With respect to Ms. Weingarden: 

Ms. Weingarden seems to indicate she had no idea what documents she was sending, however she does 
admit to sending campaign documents using Township resources, which is a violation. The statute does 



Lori A Bourbonais, Bureau of Elections 
Re: Richie, Economou-Ureste, Weingarden 
Page- 2-

not require that there be a 'cost' to the township and it is immaterial that the document was faxed to a 
local number. Nor is it germane that she was simply trying to "help a resident". 

The responses of the three are analogous to someone receiving a speeding ticket, who would attempt to 
defend the ticket by indicating that a) they did not know the speed limit and b) they were driving faster 
than allowed because they were hungry and wanted to get to the restaurant faster; and since they didn't 
cause an accident, personal injury or death, there really is no violation. 

Sadly, this argument is without merit, as MCL 169.257 makes no exceptions as stated. The parties have 
admitted sending the faxes and using Township resources to do so. 

Very truly yours, 
KEITH M. NATHANSO 

Keith M. N th nson, Esq. 

KMN/md 



Keith M. Nathanson 
2745 Pontiac Lake Road 
Waterford, Michigan 48328 

Dear Mr. Nathanson: 

STATE OF MicHIGAN 

RUTH J OHN"SON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

June 28, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its initial investigation of the complaint 
you filed against Patricia Richie and Teri Weingarden, which concerned an alleged violation of 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. This 
letter concerns the disposition of your complaint as it relates to Patricia Richie. 

You filed your complaint on March 30, 2016, and Ms. Richie filed an answer on April22, 2016. 
You filed a rebuttal statement with the Department on May 9, 2016. 

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of"funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property, 
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure [.]" MCL 169.257(1). A knowing violation of section 57 is a 
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4). 

You alleged that Ms. Richie improperly used public funds by using township resources to submit 
her campaign statement. As evidence you provided a copy of Ms. Richie's Annual campaign 
statement, which includes an imprint from a fax machine which reads "West Bloomfield 
Treasurers" at the top of the page. 

In response to your complaint Ms. Richie asserted that she is "not an employee of, or an elected 
official in, West Bloomfield." You did not provide any evidence to the contrary. 

It must be noted that section 57 ofthe MCFA prohibits a public body or an individual acting 
on its behalf from using or authorizing the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other 
public resources to make a contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). Because Ms. Richie 
is not currently a public official or township employee she is not an individual who can act on 
the township's behalf or authorize the use of the township's equipment, supplies, or other 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Mir.hio11n . nnv/~n~ • l!i171 ~7~.?<;dn 



Keith M. Nathanson 
June 28, 2016 
Page 2 

resources. Because Ms. Richie cannot authorize the use of township resources or funds, the 
portion of your complaint against Ms. Richie is dismissed. 

c: Patricia Richie 

Sincerely, 

~·A~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Teri W eingarden 
3962 Fieldview 

STATE OF MicmGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

June 29, 2016 

West Bloomfield, Michigan 48322 

Dear Ms. Weingarden: 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its initial investigation of the complaint 
filed against you by Keith Nathanson, which alleged that you violated section 57 of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.257. This letter concerns the 
disposition of Mr. Nathanson's complaint. 

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of"funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property, 
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure[.]" MCL 169.257(1). A knowing violation of section 57 is a 
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4). 

The Act also requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that there may be reason to believe that a 
violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct or prevent additional 
violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been committed. MCL 
169.215(10)(a). The objective of an informal resolution is "to correct the violation or prevent a 
further violation [.]" Id. 

Mr. Nathanson filed his complaint on March 30, 2016. You filed an answer on April12, 2016, 
and Mr. Nathanson filed a rebuttal statement on May 9, 2016. 

Mr. Nathanson alleged that you improperly used township resources to fax a campaign statement 
for Patricia Richie. 

As evidence, Mr. Nathanson provided a copy of Ms. Richie's Annual campaign statement. It 
appears that this statement was 2 pages long. At the top of each page is an imprint which reads 
"West Bloomfield Treasurers [.]" 

In your response you stated that you did fax Ms. Richie's document as a service to her. 
However, you asserted in your answer that because "a fax is a phone call on a local line, there is 
no cost to the township [,]" and no violation occurred. The Department disagrees. 

Because you admit to using the West Bloomfield Township fax machine or server to fax Ms. 
Richie's campaign fmance statement, the Department concludes that that there may be a reason 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H . AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918 



Teri W eingarden 
June 29, 2016 
Page2 

to believe that a violation of section 57 of the Act occurred. Upon making this determination the 
Department is required by law to attempt to resolve the matter informally. MCL 169.215(1 0). 

Please calculate the amount of public resources expended for use of the fax machine or 
server, and reimburse West Bloomfield Township for this amount. Please provide your 
proof of payment to the Department at P.O. Box 20126, Lansing, Michigan 48901-0726 or 
by fax to 517-373-0941 no later than July 8, 2016. The Department will use this information 
to facilitate an informal resolution of Mr. Nathanson's complaint. 

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve the matter through informal 
methods, the Department must refer the matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in MCL 169.257(4). MCL 169.215(10)(a). 

~·A~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Bourbonais, Lori (MOOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Teri Weingarden <thweingarden@yahoo.com> 
Sunday, July 24, 2016 9:36 PM 
Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS) 
Response to campaign finance violation 

In response to the campaign finance violation accusation. 

After researching labor costs, fax machine (click) costs and phone expenses, I have determined that 
sending a 2 page fax would have cost the township 20 cents. 

Here is the basis for my calculation: 

COPY/FAX MACHINE 
We pay Konica $0.1 0 per image (which would include faxing). I faxed two pages/images so the total 
cost would be .1 0 x 2.0 = .20 (20 cents). 

PHONE CALL/FAX 
The township's AT&T independent line has a monthly cost. The township pays for the line no matter 
how many or few faxes are sent and received. If this was a long distance/international fax it is 
possible there could be additional costs - but this was a local fax. So there was no additional cost to 
the township for sending the fax. 

WAGES 
The cost of my time to the township is $0. I am a salaried employee. I do not complete a timesheet. 
Only the three elected officials do not need to complete time sheets since our salary is the same 
regardless of the hours worked. 

Per the Charter Township Act and General Law Township Act, the elected officials' salary and the 
Trustee per meeting compensation is determined by the Township Board. MCL 42.6 and MCL 
41. 95. Further, MCL 42.6 and 41.95 provide that the salary of an elected official shall not be 
decreased during the official's term of office. Clearly, then, the salary of an elected official may not be 
reduced regardless of the number of hours or days that individual does or does not work. 

Please let me know if my research and calculations meet your approval. 

If so, I am willing to reimburse the township 20 cents. 

I will have to work with Finance to determine how to receipt 20 cents since we do not have a General 
Ledger account that would meet this type of revenue. We no longer have mise funds or petty cash so 
I cannot use those accounts. 

Thank you, 

Teri Weingarden 

1 



Teri Weingarden 
3962 Fieldview 

STATE OF MrcmGAN 

RUTH J O~SON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

February 2, 2017 

West Bloomfield, Michigan 48322 

Dear Ms. Weingarden: 

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its investigation of the complaint 
filed against you by Keith Nathanson, which alleged that you violated section 57 of the 
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.257. This 
letter concerns the disposition of Mr. Nathanson's complaint, which was filed on March 
30, 2106. You filed an answer to the complaint on April12, 2016, and Mr. Nathanson 
filed a rebuttal statement on May 9, 2016. At the Department's request, you provided 
additional information on July 24, 2016. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require the Department to ascertain 
whether there may be "reason to believe that a violation of this act has occurred." MCL 
169.215(10), R 169.55(3). The Department has carefully considered the written 
statements and supporting documentation and has determined that the evidence 
submitted meets this evidentiary standard. Upon a finding that there may be "reason to 
believe that a violation of this act has occurred[,]" the Department is required by law to 
"endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal 
methods." MCL 169.215(10). 

Mr. Nathanson alleged that you improperly used township resources to fax a campaign 
statement for Patricia Richie. 

The MCFA prohibits a public body or an individual acting on its behalf from "us[ing] or 
authoriz[ing] the use of funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, 
property, stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to 
make a contribution or expenditure." MCL 169.257(1). 

By letter dated June 29, 2016, the Department notified you of its determination that the 
evidence provided supported a conclusion that a violation of the Act had occurred. The 
Department requested that you provide the Department with "the amount of public 
resources expended for use of the fax machine or server" and asked you to reimburse the 
township for this amount. 

You provided this information to the Department in an email sent on July 24, 2016. You 
indicated that the township pays 10 cents per image for the fax machine. You faxed 2 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
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Teri Weingarden 
February 2, 2017 
Page2 

pages for Ms. Richie for a total of 20 cents. You were unsure at the time of that writing 
how you would reimburse the township for 20 cents. 

You further stated that the cost of your time to fax the 2 pages was $0.00 because you 
are a salaried employee and your salary is the same regardless of how many hours you 
work. The Department disagrees with your assessment. As a salaried township 
treasurer, the expectation is that you are performing township functions while you are on 
township property using township resources. Any time you spent helping Ms. Richie 
with her campaign-related business diverted your attention from the ordinary business of 
the township and is permanently lost. 

The Department has determined that an expenditure was made with regard to campaign 
statement that you faxed on Ms. Richie's behalf. Having made this determination, the 
Department must now "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation 
by using informal methods." MCL 169.215(10). The Department offers to resolve Mr. 
Nathanson's complaint against you informally through execution of the enclosed 
conciliation agreeme~t, which requires you to pay a civil fine in the amount of $50.00. 
If you wish to enter into the conciliation agreement, please return the original 
signed document to P.O. Box 20126, Lansing, Michigan 48901-0726, along with 
payment in full of the $50.00 fme, on or before February 17,2017. Payment must be 
made by check or money order payable to the State of Michigan; please include the 
notation, "Conciliation Agreement, Attn: Bureau of Elections" on your check or money 
order. A copy of the conciliation agreement signed by the Secretary of State's 
authorized representative will be returned to you promptly. 

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve Mr. Nathanson's complaint 
informally, it is required by MCL 169.215(10)-(11) to: 

1) Refer the matter to the Attorney General with a request that his office prosecute 
you for the crime of expending public funds to make an expenditure, a 
misdemeanor violation ofMCL 169.257(1); or 

2) Conduct an administrative hearing to enforce the civil penalty provided in MCL 
169.215(11), which provides that the Secretary of State may seek a civil fine of 
triple the amount of each improper expenditure, plus up to $1,000.00 for each 
violation of the Act. 

~in,ely, 

~' -A 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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In the Matter of: 

Teri Weingarden 
3962 Fieldview 

STATE OF MrcrnGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

West Bloomfield, Michigan 48322 

--------------------------------------------~' 

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT 

Pursuant to MCL §169.215(10) ofthe Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL 

§ 169.201 et seq., the Secretary of State and Teri Weingarden (Respondent) hereby enter into a 

conciliation agreement with respect to certain acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited 

by the Act. 

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondent 

violated MCL §169.257(1) by making an improper expenditure by faxing a campaign finance 

statement using township resources. 

Therefore, Respondent, without admitting any issue of law or fact, except as stated 

herein, hereby voluntarily enters into this conciliation agreement and assures the Secretary of 

State that she will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to implement the Act. 

By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondent certifies that a civil fine in the 

amount of$50.00 has been paid to the State of Michigan. 
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The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement is in effect and 

enforceable for four years from the date it is signed by the Secretary of State or her duly 

authorized representative. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement, unless violated, 

shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with respect to the 

alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that the complaint and investigation 

that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings, 

except pursuant to this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement will not prevent 

the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that Respondent's performance 

under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement, when signed, 

shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State. 



Teri W eingarden 
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The Secretary of State and Respondent finally agree that the signatories below are 

authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this 

agreement on the date below. 

RUTH JOHNSON 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

opher M. Thomas, Director 
Bur au of Elections 

RESPONDENT 

i.~l~---
Teri Weingarden 

Date: 


